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X Former Secondary Settling Pond and Treated Wastewater Outfalls 

Former Secondary Settling Pond and Treated Wastewater Outfalls  AFFF Area 6

United States Air Force, Wisconsin Air National Guard

On the north side of the Volk CRTC runway, approximately 1,000 feet north of Taxiway C.

Volk Field Combat Readiness Training Center

Juneau 15/16 17 02 X

478-397-4906Brian Odom Aerostar SES LLC 

820 S. University Blvd, Mobile, AL 36609 bodom@specproenv.com

W090.25285 N43.94244

Daniel Gonnering 608-427-1441 daniel.d.gonnering.nfg@mail.mil

Civil Engineering Environmental, Volk CRTC Camp Douglas WI 54618



VOCs

TCE

Aqueous Film Forming FoamX

K

K

X
08/29/2016

The pond no longer receives wastewater, so no additional releases are occurring.

X

K

K

X



Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge (Non-Emergency Only) 
Form 4400-225 (R 06117) 

West Central Region (FAX: 715-839-8076); Attention- R&R Program Associate: DNRRRWCR@wisconsin.gov 

Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin, Pierce, 
Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood counties 
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Maxxam Job #: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid {PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid {PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate {PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid {PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid {PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide {PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate {PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location : VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI226 DAI227 

2016/09/04 2016/09/04 
13:20 11:30 

n/a n/a 

VLKFOOl-002-GW-020 ROL MOL QC Batch VLKFOOl-003-GW-020 ROL 

9S J (1) 5' 200 44 46S8142 8.7 u (2) l,..t 40 

sou (1) \.( 200 so 46S8142 9.9 u (2) u 40 

240 (1) 100 14 4658142 170 (2) 20 

1600 {1) 100 21 46S8142 85 (2) 20 

19 u (1) Lc 100 19 4658142 3.8 u (2) l,..t 20 

12 u (1) "' 100 12 4658142 2.4 u {2) 1..1 20 

32 u (1) \.( 100 32 4658142 6.3 u (2) l,l 20 

130{1) 100 20 4658142 54 (2) 20 

9700 800 160 4654168 5500 800 

1800 800 170 4654168 670{2) 20 

2700 800 200 4654168 610 (2) 20 

22 J (1) J" 100 17 4658142 11 J (2) .:r 20 

30 u {1) ljl'J<: ~00 30 4658142 5.9 u (2l (.'JJ 1 ~0 
20000 800 140 4654168 4200 800 

240 (1) 100 23 4658142 120 (2) 20 

31 u {ll uJlC ~00 31 4658142 6.1 u {2) l,l 20 

30 u {lH a i) l:tlOO 30 4658142 6.0 u (2) \.( 20 

25 u (1) \). 100 25 4658142 S.OU (2) \..(. 20 

112 N/A N/A 46S4168 118 N/A 

116 N/A N/A 4654168 75 N/A 

{1) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required SOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

(2) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

Page 2 of 29 

MOL QC Batch 

8.7 46S8142 

9.9 4658142 

2.7 4658142 

4.1 4658142 

3.8 4658142 

2.4 4658142 

6.3 4658142 

3.9 4658142 

160 4654168 

4.2 4658142 

3.9 4658142 

3.3 4658142 

5.9 4658142 

140 4654168 

4.6 4658142 

6.1 4658142 

6.0 4658142 

5.0 4658142 

N/A 4654168 

N/A 4658142 

Maxxam Analytics 55555 North Service Road , Burlongton. Ontaroo. Canadal7l5H7 Tel: (905) 332·8788 Toll Free: (BOO) 668·0639 fax (905) 332·9169 Page 24 of 2897 



Ma fiam 
A Bureau Ventas. Group Company 

•"' 
Maxxam Job #: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

DAI228 

2016/09/04 
11:28 

DAI229 

2016/09/04 
17:25 

n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFD-RS-04 RDL MDL VLKFD03-001-GW-01S RDL MDL QC Batch 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ng/L 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ng/L 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) ng/L 

Perfluorobutanoic acid ng/L 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate ng/L 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) ng/L 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) ng/l 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) ng/L 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) ng/L 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) ng/L 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) ng/L 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) ng/L 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) ng/L 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) ng/L 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid ng/L 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid ng/L 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) ng/L 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13(4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13(4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

% 

% 

0.87 u I 4.Q 0.87 

0.99 u 1 4.0 0.99 

0.27 u 2.0 0.27 

0.41 u (1)1 t 20 0.41 

0.77 J 31 2.0 0.38 

0.24 u ft 2.0 0.24 

0.63 u 2.0 0.63 

0.39 u ~ 2.0 0.39 

0.73 J 2.0 0.40 

0.42 u I 2.0 0.42 

0.39 U I 2.0 0.39 

0.33 u 2.0 0.33 

1.6 J 4.0 0.59 

8.0 2.0 0.30 

o.46 u 11 2.o o.46 

0.61 u 2.0 0.61 

0.60 u 2.0 0.60 

0.50 u 2.0 0.50 

83 // ~ ~~ N/A 

74 V N/A N/A 

l.lJ J 4.0 0.87 4659003 

0.99 u Ll 4.0 0.99 4659003 

30 2.0 0.27 4659003 

21 (1) 20 0.41 4659003 

0.38 u [). 2.0 0.38 4659003 

o.87 J r 2.0 0.24 4659003 

0.63 u LA 2.0 0.63 4659003 

27 2.0 0.39 4659003 

320 (2) 20 4.0 4659003 

36 2.0 0.42 4659003 

18 2.0 0.39 4659003 

2.4 2.0 0.33 4659003 

0.59 u \A 4.0 0.59 4659003 

9.o B ~ 2.o o.3o 4659oo3 

25 2.0 0.46 4659003 

o.61 u LIT I!J~2 . o o.61 4659oo3 

0.60 u l.t3"" ~~.0 0.60 4659003 

0.50 u I.A. 2.0 0.50 4659003 

85 N/A N/A 4659003 

85 N/A N/A 4659003 

(1) Due to matrix interference, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

(2) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted 
accordingly. 
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Ma xiam 
A Bureau Ventas Group Company 

·' 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

UNITS 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ng/ L 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ng/ L 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS} ng/ L 

Perfluorobutanoic acid ng/L 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate ng/L 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) ng/L 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA} ng/ L 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA} ng/ L 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) ng/L 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA} ng/L 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA} ng/L 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA} ng/L 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS} ng/L 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) ng/L 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid ng/L 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid ng/L 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) ng/L 

Surrogate Recovery(%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/ A= Not Applicable 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA} 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI230 DAI231 DAI238 

2016/09/04 2016/09/04 2016/09/05 
15:40 18:10 12:10 

n/a n/a n/a 

VLKFD02-003-GW-015 VLKFD03-002-GW-012 VLKFD04-004-SW-001 RDL MDL QC Batch 

0.87 u u o.96J T 0.87 u ~ 4.0 0.87 4659003 

0.99 u u 0.99 u u. 0.99 u u. 4.0 0.99 4659003 

0.81 J .T 76 s.3 :r 11 2.o o.21 46S9oo3 

7.1 J (1) :T 53 (1) 0.41 u (1} u 20 0.41 4659003 

0.38 u \). 0.38 u I.A. 0.38 u u 2.0 0.38 4659003 

0.24 u \,( 0.24 u I.A. 0.24 u tJ. 2.0 0.24 4659003 

0.63 u \.( 0.63 u u. 0.63U 03"10 2.0 0.63 4659003 

o.63J r 8.6 10 .:r 11 2.0 0.39 4659003 

1.8J ...J86C 74 34 0'"}~ 2.0 0.40 4659003 

0.42 u V\ 69 11 .:r 11 S14 2.0 0.42 4659003 

0.72J :r 7.6 2.0 0.39 4659003 

0.33 u lA 1.2J J 3.2 ~ 11 2.0 0.33 4659003 

33 0.59 u \A o.59u ()t!'~ 4.0 0.59 4659003 

6.9 'B6C. 14 &6C. 15 ~ 2.0 0.30 4659003 

1.1J T 84 18 v 2.0 0.46 4659003 

o.61u ro ~c: 0.61 u urro~ 0.61 u UJ~a 2.0 0.61 4659003 

0.60 u ():T \0~ 0.60 u t..crl~ 0.60 u 03' \C) A 2.0 0.60 4659003 

0.50 u v.. 0.50 u \).. 0.50 u U3' K)~ 2.0 0.50 4659003 

86 71 88 N/A N/A 4659003 

95 70 75 N/A N/A 4659003 

(1) Due to matrix interference, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

Page 4 of 29 

Maxxam Analytics Page 26 of 2897 



Ma fiam 
A Bure~u Ventas Group Company 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

MaxxamiD 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13(4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13(4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL =Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES lLC 
Client Project#: M2027 .0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI240 DAI241 DAI244 

2016/09/02 2016/09/02 2016/09/02 
11:12 17:30 11:40 

n/ a n/a n/a 

VLKFD-RS-03 RDL MDL VLKFD06-004-SW-001 RDL MDL VLKFD-SB-01 RDL 

0.87 u ~ 4.0 0.87 0.87 u t.{ 4.0 0.87 0.87 u l 4.0 

0.99 u ~ 4.0 0.99 0.99U Ll 4.0 0.99 0.99 u 4.0 

0.27 u ~ 2.0 0.27 10 2.0 0.27 1.4 J ... 2.0 

0.41 u (1) 20 0.41 181 (1) .:r 20 0.41 9.9J (1) 20 

0.38 u ~ 2.0 0.38 2.2 2.0 0.38 0.38 u 2.0 

0.24 u 2.0 0.24 3.9 ;::r Vq, 2.0 0.24 0.24U 2.0 

0.63 u 2.0 0.63 0.63 u (JJ~ 2.0 0.63 0.63 u 2.0 

0.39 u 2.0 0.39 13 .::J'1~ 2.0 0.39 1.2 J 2.0 

0.40 u 2.0 0.40 160(2) 20 4.0 14 2.0 

0.42 u 2.0 0.42 27 ::J1ti 2.0 0.42 2.5 2.0 

0.39 u 2.0 0.39 22 .:r 7''\ 2.0 0.39 0.39 u lJ 2.0 

0.33 u 2.0 0.33 16 ..:r 7'l 2.0 0.33 0.33 u lA 2.0 

0.59 u 4.0 0.59 0.741 ;:r lOa. 4.0 0.59 0.59 u 1.( 4.0 

0.681 2.0 0.30 280(2) 20 3.0 0.641 1.. 2.0 

0.631 2.0 0.46 16 'l"" 1'\ 2.0 0.46 1.41 2.0 

0.61 u 2.0 0.61 0.61U W'7Q l~% 0.61 0.61 u 2.0 

0.60U .( 2.0 0.60 0.60 u LC:r7q [1}'.'0' 0.60 0.60U ~ 2.0 

O:SMJ 14 2.0 0.50 0.52 (t 1&.\ 2.0 0.50 0.50 u 2.0 

"Jf v \ 11: 
¢/ 1 ' IN/A N/A 88 N/A N/A 83 j N/A 

95 N/A N/A 63 N/A N/A 83 v N/A 

(1) Due to matrix interference, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

2) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 
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MDL 

0.87 

0.99 

0.27 

0.41 

0.38 

0.24 

0.63 

0.39 

0.40 

0.42 

0.39 

0.33 

0.59 

0.30 

0.46 

0.61 

0.60 

0.50 

N/A 

N/A 

Maxxam Analytics 55555 North Service Road, Burlington. Ontario. Canada l7l5H7 Tel: (905) 332·8788 Toll Free: (BOO) 668-0639 Fa"' (905) 332-9169 Page 27 of 2897 
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QCBatch 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 

4659003 



Ma x1am 
A Bureau Ventas Group Companv 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/ 09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13(4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch= Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI245 DAI246 

2016/09/04 2016/09/04 
16:20 14:50 

n/a 
~ 

n/a 

UNITS VLKFD02-001-GW-015 VLKFD02-002-GW-025 RDL MDL QC Batch 

ng/L 0.87 u \.( 33 ;:r JO~ 4.0 0.87 4660101 

ng/L 0.99 u Lt 5.7 ::::r It\~ 4.0 0.99 4660101 

ng/L 15 36 2.0 0.27 4660101 

ng/L 13 13 2.0 0.41 4660101 

ng/L 0.38 u L( 0.38 u u. 2.0 0.38 4660101 

ng/L 0.98J iJ 0.43J J 2.0 0.24 4660101 

ng/L 0.63 u u. 0.63 u I.(. 2.0 0.63 4660101 

ng/L 19 6.0 2.0 0.39 4660101 

ng/L 140" · 160 20 4.0 4660101 

ng/L 37 21 2.0 0.42 4660101 

ng/L 7.9 7.6 2.0 0.39 4660101 

ng/L 2.9 1.7 J J' 2.0 0.33 4660101 

ng/L 0.59 u u o.62 N/5 ~c 4.0 0.59 4660101 

ng/L 85 ~ 21 8~ 2.0 0.30 4660101 

ng/L 26 19 2.0 0.46 4660101 

ng/L 0.61 u u:r tt> 0.61 u u 2.0 0.61 4660101 

ng/L 0.60 u lA.J ll: 0.60 u u 2.0 0.60 4660101 

ng/L 0.50 u u.. 0.50 u 1). 2.0 0.50 4660101 

% 91 97 N/A N/A 4660101 

% 86 95 N/A N/A 4660101 

Page 6 of 29 
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Ma fiam 
A Bureau Ventas. Group Company 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

CDC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery {%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/ L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI247 DA1248 

2016/09/ 04 2016/09/04 
09:55 09:55 

n/a n/a 

VLKFD01-001-GW-030 RDL MDL QC Batch VLKFD01-001-GW-930 RDL 

35J (1) ;r 80 17 4662074 46J (2) .r 80 

20 u (1) u 80 20 4662074 20U (2) u 80 

380 (1) 40 5.4 4662074 460 (2) 40 

120 (1) 40 8.2 4662074 130 (2) 40 

7.6 u (1) L( 40 7.6 4662074 7.6 u (2) L( 40 

15 J (1) J" 40 4.8 4662074 13 J (2) ~ 40 

13 u (1) u 40 13 4662074 13 u (2) u.. 40 

210 (1) 40 7.8 4662074 220 (2) 40 

11000 (3) 800 160 4654218 11000 800 

2700 (3) 800 170 4654218 2700 800 

5700 (3) 800 200 4654218 5800 800 

29 J (1) :r 40 6.6 4662074 31 J {2) .r 40 

570(1) ~ 17 80 12 4662074 860 ~17 800 

4900 800 140 4654218 5200 800 

210 (1) 40 9.2 4662074 230 (2) 40 

12 u (1) u 40 12 4662074 12 u (2) LA 40 

12 u (1) u 40 12 4662074 12 u (2) 1,( 40 

10 u {1) l.A 40 10 4662074 10 u (2) \;l 40 

117 N/A N/A 4654218 118 N/A 

110 N/A N/A 4654218 126 N/A 

(1) Due to high concentrations of the target analytes, sample required 20x dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

(2) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required 20x dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

MDL 

17 

20 

5.4 

8.2 

7.6 

4.8 

13 

7.8 

160 

170 

200 

6.6 

230 

140 

9.2 

12 

12 

10 

N/A 

N/A 

(3) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required high level analysis. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 
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QC Batch 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4654168 

4654168 

4654168 

4658142 

4654168 

4654168 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4658142 

4654168 

4654168 
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Ma xiam 
A Bureau Ventas. Group Company 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam 10 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location : VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI249 DAI251 

2016/09/05 2016/09/05 
17:15 14:00 

n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFD06-003-SW-001 RDL MDL VLKFD06-001-GW-015 RDL MDL 

ng/L 0.87 u u 4.0 0.87 7.8.:::J lOa 4.0 0.87 

ng/L 0.99 u u 4.0 0.99 0.99 u LA 4.0 0.99 

ng/L 6.8 2.0 0.27 40 2.0 0.27 

ng/L 8.3 2.0 0.41 6.6 2.0 0.41 

ng/L 0.93 J :r 2.0 0.38 0.38 u 1..( 2.0 0.38 

ng/L 3.7 2.0 0.24 0.24 u 4 2.0 0.24 

ng/L 0.63 u u. 2.0 0.63 0.63 u u. 2.0 0.63 

ng/L 10 2.0 0.39 5.4 2.0 0.39 

ng/L 98 20 4.0 37 2.0 0.40 

ng/L 18 2.0 0.42 53 2.0 0.42 

ng/L 16 2.0 0.39 17 2.0 0.39 

ng/L 6.6 2.0 0.33 1.4J r 2.0 0.33 

ng/L 0.59 u L{ 4.0 0.59 1.3J .J&~ 4.0 0.59 

ng/L 130 20 3.0 8.4 B6C 2.0 0.30 

ng/L 13 2.0 0.46 14 2.0 0.46 

ng/L o.61 u ID""IO 2.0 0.61 0.61 UJ:I:!fQQ 2.0 0.61 

ng/L 0.60 u t.cr ~ 2.0 0.60 0.60U (.(!I~ 2.0 0.60 

ng/L 0.50U u. 2.0 0.50 0.50 u Ll 2.0 0.50 

% 103 N/A N/A 84 N/A N/A 

% 97 N/A N/A 84 N/A N/A 
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QC Batch 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 

4660101 
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Ma x1am 
A Buruu Ve ·1las Group Company 

•"' 
Maxxam Job #: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Qual ity Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI252 DAI253 

2016/09/05 2016/09/05 
16:00 15:10 

n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFDOG-002-GW-018 RDL MDL VLKFDOS-001-GW-015 RDL MDL 

ng/L 6o ..:r- KJa 4.0 0.87 0.87 u (). 4.0 0.87 

ng/L 0.99 u bl 4.0 0.99 0.99 u t,..( 4.0 0.99 

ng/L 52 2.0 0.27 l.lJ -::r 2.0 0.27 

ng/L 55 =:f /Oa.. 2.0 0.41 7.0 2.0 0.41 

ng/L 0.38 u 1.-\ 2.0 0.38 0.38 u \..( 2.0 0.38 

ng/L 0.24 u LA 2.0 0.24 0.37 J i} 2.0 0.24 

ng/L 0.63 u LA. 2.0 0.63 0.63 u "' 2.0 0.63 

ng/L 44 2.0 0.39 1.7J i) 2.0 0.39 

ng/L 200 (1) 20 4.0 11 2.0 0.40 

ng/L 170 (1) 20 4.2 2.4 2.0 0.42 

ng/L 110 (1) 20 3.9 1.7 J T 2.0 0.39 

ng/L 6.6 2.0 0.33 0.68 J J" 2.0 0.33 

ng/L o.59 u U:r/Oa 4.0 0.59 o.59 u urrOQ 4.0 0.59 

ng/L 86 2.0 0.30 30 Bfic 2.0 0.30 

ng/L 90 2.0 0.46 3.3 2.0 0.46 

ng/L 0.61 u 1.0" £0, 2.0 0.61 o.61 u u::fPA 2.0 0.61 

ng/L 0.60 u U!04 2.0 0.60 0.60U UJ' (~ 2.0 0.60 

ng/L 0.50 u lA 2.0 0.50 0.50 u LA. 2.0 0.50 

% 109 N/A N/A 109 N/A N/A 

% 89 N/A N/A 99 N/A N/A 

QC Batch 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

(1) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 
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Ma fiam 
A Bureau Verltas. Group Ccmpany 

•"' 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

MaxxamiD 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

ng/l 

ng/l 

ng/l 

ng/L 

ng/l 

ng/L 

ng/l 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/l 

ng/L 

ng/l 

ng/l 

ng/l 

ng/l 

ng/L 

ng/l 

ng/l 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI254 DAI255 

2016/09/05 2016/09/05 
16:45 10:20 

n/a n/a 

VLKFDOS-002-GW-015 RDL MDL QC Batch VLKFD04-001-GW-015 RDL MDL 

17 u (1) lA. 80 17 4662074 5.6 J ~.:t 4.0 0.87 

20 u (1) u.. 80 20 4662074 0.99 u lA. 4.0 0.99 

2800 (2) 800 230 4654218 9.3 2.0 0.27 

' 170 {1) 40 8.2 4662074 10 2.0 0.41 

7.6 u (1) lA 40 7.6 4662074 0.38 u lA. 2.0 0.38 

4.8 u (1) LA 40 4.8 4662074 0.24 u l.( 2.0 0.24 

13 u (1) \.( 40 13 4662074 0.63 u lA 2.0 0.63 

470(1} 40 7.8 4662074 11 2.0 0.39 

13000 (2) 800 160 4654218 87 2.0 0.40 

3800 (2) 800 170 4654218 22 2.0 0.42 

1000 (2) 800 200 46S4218 10 2.0 0.39 

6.6 u (1) lA. 40 6.6 4662074 0.90J J 2.0 0.33 

12 u Ill u:no ~ 80 12 4662074 0.59 u Lc. 4.0 0.59 

150 (1) 40 6.0 4662074 10 13~ 2.0 0.30 

340(1) 40 9.2 4662074 16 tl 2.0 0.46 

12 u (1} u. 40 12 4662074 0.61 u ~ ~ 2.0 0.61 

12 u {1} v. 40 12 4662074 0.60U t;j ~ 2.0 0.60 

lOU (1) \A 40 10 4662074 0.50U u__ 2.0 0.50 

122 N/A N/A 4662074 104 N/A N/A 

95 N/A N/A 4654218 100 N/A N/A 

1) Due to high concentrations of the target analytes, sample required 20x dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

(2) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required high level analysis. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 
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QC Batch 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 
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M a x'1am 
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Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfl uorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery(%) 

13(4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location : VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI256 DAI257 

2016/09/05 2016/09/05 
11:55 11:55 

n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFD04-002-GW-015 RDL MDL VLKFD04-003-GW-014 RDL MDL 

ng/L 0.87 u r..t 4.0 0.87 10 J 7D...J ~~0 0.87 

ng/L 0.99 u L( 4.0 0.99 0.99 u u. 4.0 0.99 

ng/L 0.76J :r 2.0 0.27 lS.::I_ 7a_ 2.0 0.27 

ng/L 7.6 2.0 0.41 17 2.0 0.41 

ng/L 0.38 u 4 2.0 0.38 0.38 u 1..\ 2.0 0.38 

ng/L 0.30 J J 2.0 0.24 0.24 u u. 2.0 0.24 

ng/L 0.63 u u. 2.0 0.63 0.63 u [). 2.0 0.63 

ng/L l .lJ :r 2.0 0.39 16 2.0 0.39 

ng/L 6.4 2.0 0.40 110 (1) 20 4.0 

ng/L 1.4J J 2.0 0.42 34 2.0 0.42 

ng/L 1.6 J .T 2.0 0.39 13 2.0 0.39 

ng/L 0.63J J 2.0 0.33 0.74J ;r 2.0 0.33 

ng/L 0.60J JS '(. 4.0 0.59 0.59 u lAf/~ 4.0 O.S9 

ng/L 3.8 6 ~c 2.0 0.30 18 t5 {,(_, 2.0 0.30 

ng/L 2.2 2.0 0.46 32 2.0 0.46 

ng/L 0.61 u u::r ~Q 2.0 0.61 0.61 u u:r \~ 2.0 0.61 

ng/L o.6o u \,0" !Oq. 2.0 0.60 0.60 u <..crt~ 2.0 0.60 

ng/L 0.50 u u 2.0 0.50 0.50 u 1..\.. 2.0 0.50 

% 102 N/A N/A 135 Q (2) N/A N/A 

% 91 N/A N/A 130 N/A N/A 

QC Batch 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

4662074 

(1) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

(2) Surrogate recovery was above the defined upper control limit (UCL). Laboratory spiked water resulted in satisfactory recovery 
of the surrogate. When considered together, these QC data suggest that matrix interferences may be biasing the data high. 
Because quantitation is performed using isotope dilution techniques, any apparent gains of the native compound that may occur 
during any of the sample preparation, extraction, cleanup or determinative steps will be mi rrored by a similar gain of the labeled 
standa rd, and as such can be accounted for and corrected. Therefore, the quantification of these target compounds is not 
affected by the high surrogate recovery. 
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A Bureau Vernas Grouo Company 

•' 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS} 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA} 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA} 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS} 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA} 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA} 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA} 

Surrogate Recovery{%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

RDL =Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch= Qual ity Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/ L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

ng/ L 

ng/L 

ng/L 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA} 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

DAI258 DAI260 DAI261 

2016/09/ 05 2016/09/05 2016/09/05 
12:10 18:00 18:00 

n/a n/a n/a 

VLKFD04-004-SW-901 VLKFD03-003-GW -018 VLKFD03-003-GW-918 RDL 

0.87 u t.{ 1.2J J"?Q. 1.3 J ..:::r 7 q 4.0 

0.99 u l..l 0.99 u l.t 0.99 u lA 4.0 

3.0 J l11c 8.3~ 7C{ 8.4 ::r 7a.. 2.0 

oA1 u u:s r6e~ 10 W~a 10 ~ -zet..l( ~0 
0.38 u Ll. 0.38 tJ''t< 0.38 u (). J 2.0 

0.24 u f..( 0.24 u lA. 0.24 u (..( 2.0 

0.63 u I.{ 0.63 u lA 0.63 u k 2.0 

6. 9 ~ ( 1 12 13 ..J" le.. 2.0 

25 .J"" l7 .7a 63 .:::r "7"' 74 1 2.0 

12 ..:l" l ~ 22 23 2.0 

11 13 15 2.0 

2.1 ;::J" 17 1.3 J ;:) l.lJ '4' " 2.0 

0.59 u (.JT 10 ~ 0.59 u UJ /Ott o.59 u 1.0' tO 4.0 

8.7J11.7a 14 5 ~c.. 12 s "c 2.0 

15 21 21 ::::r 7a. 2.0 

0.61 u lA 0.61 u u::r~ ~ 0.61 u 10'~, 2.0 

0.60 u l}.. 0.60 u tc:r ~ ~ 0.60 u u:r~ 2.0 

0.50 u ).,.\. 0.50 u V\. 0.50 u u. 2.0 

237 Q {1) 137 Q{1) 163 Q{1) N/A 

121 119 143 Q (1} N/A 

MDL QC Batch 

0.87 4662074 

0.99 4662074 

0.27 4662074 

0.41 4662074 

0.38 4662074 

0.24 4662074 

0.63 4662074 

0.39 4662074 

0.40 4662074 

0.42 4662074 

0.39 4662074 

0.33 4662074 

0.59 4662074 

0.30 4662074 

0.46 4662074 

0.61 4662074 

0.60 4662074 

0.50 4662074 

N/A 4662074 

N/A 4662074 

(1) Surrogate recovery was above the defined upper control limit {UCL}. Laboratory spiked water resulted in satisfactory recovery of the 
surrogate. When considered together, these QC data suggest that matrix interferences may be biasing the data high. Because quantitation is 
performed using isotope dilution techniques, any apparent gains of the native compound that may occur during any of the sample 
preparation, extraction, cleanup or determinative steps will be mirrored by a similar gain of the labeled standard, and as such can be 
accounted for and corrected . Therefore, the quantification of these target compounds is not affected by the high surrogate recovery. 
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Ma xiam 
A Bureau Ven ta s Group Company 

•' 
Maxxam Job #: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF WATER 

Maxxam ID DAI265 

Sampling Date 
2016/09/05 

17:10 

COCNumber n/a 

UNITS VLKFD-RS-05 RDL MDL QC Batch 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ng/L 0.87 u ' 4.0 0.87 4662074 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ng/L 0.99 u 4.0 0.99 4662074 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) ng/L 0.27 u 2.0 0.27 4662074 

Perfluorobutanoic acid ng/L 0.41U 2.0 0.41 4662074 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate ng/L 0.38 u 2.0 0.38 4662074 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) ng/L 0.24 u 2.0 0.24 4662074 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) ng/L 0.63 u 2.0 0.63 4662074 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) ng/L 0.39 u 2.0 0.39 4662074 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) ng/L 0.40U 2.0 0.40 4662074 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) ng/L 0.42 u 2.0 0.42 4662074 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) ng/L 0.39 u 2.0 0.39 4662074 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) ng/L 0.33 u 2.0 0.33 4662074 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L 0.59 u 4.0 0.59 4662074 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) ng/L 0.51 J \ 2.0 0.30 4662074 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) ng/L 0.46 u 2.0 0.46 4662074 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid ng/L 0.61 u 2.0 0.61 4662074 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid ng/L 0.60 u 2.0 0.60 4662074 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) ng/L 0.50 u ~ 2.0 0.50 4662074 

Surrogate Recovery (%) TY 
13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate % 131 o( j IN/A N/A 4662074 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid % 132 Q /{) N/A N/A 4662074 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch =Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

(1) Surrogate recovery was above the defined upper control limit (UCL). Laboratory 
fSPiked water resulted in satisfactory recovery of the surrogate. When considered 
ogether, these QC data suggest that matrix interferences may be biasing the data 

~igh. Because quantitation is performed using isotope dilution techniques, any 
~pparent gains of the native compound that may occur during any of the sample 
preparation, extraction, cleanup or determinative steps will be mirrored by a similar 
gain of the labeled standard, and as such can be accounted for and corrected. 

herefore, the quantification of these target compounds is not affected by the high 
surrogate recovery. 
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Ma xiam 
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·" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate {PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid {PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid {PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery(%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL =Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch= Quality Control Batch 

N/ A= Not Applicable 

UNITS 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESUlTS OF ANAlYSES OF SOil 

DAI212 DAI213 

2016/09/04 2016/09/04 
08:30 12:20 

n/a n/a 

VLKFDOS-001-SS-001 RDL MDL QC Batch VLKFDOS-001-S0-002 RDL 

13 1.0 0.50 4654155 9.0 1.0 

0.25 u 1).. 1.1 0.25 4661418 0.21 u \.A 0.84 

0.21 u L(, 1.1 0.21 4661418 0.18 u 0.84 

0.25 u L( 1.1 0.25 4661418 0.21 u 0.84 

0.23 J .J 1.1 0.23 4661418 0.19 u 0.84 

0.20 u \.l 1.1 0.20 4661418 0.17 u 0.84 

0.28 u l.{ 1.1 0.28 4661418 0.24 u 0.84 

0.24 u [,\ 1.1 0.24 4661418 0.20 u 0.84 

0.18 u (,( 1.1 0.18 4661418 0.15 u 0.84 

0.41 J t 1.1 0.19 4661418 0.16 u 0.84 

0.21 u I) 1.1 0.21 4661418 0.18 u 0.84 

0.12 u !A 1.1 0.12 4661418 0.10 u 0.84 

0.14 u u 1.1 0.14 4661418 0.12 u 0.84 

0.17 u l.( 1.1 0.17 4661418 0.14 u v 0.84 

5.1 1.1 0.16 4661418 1.3 0.84 

0.21 u (,( 1.1 0.21 4661418 0.18 u u 0.84 

0.27 J tr 1.1 0.22 4661418 0.18 u 0.84 

0.25 u () 1.1 0.25 4661418 0.21 u 0.84 

0.26 u t.t 1.1 0.26 4661418 0.22 u ll 0.84 

104Q N/A N/A 4661418 89 N/A 

97 Q N/A N/A 4661418 78 N/A 

86 N/A N/A 4661418 73 N/A 

Page 2 of 30 

MDL QC Batch 

0.50 4654013 

0.21 4656570 

0.18 4656570 

0.21 4656570 

0.19 4656570 

0.17 4656570 

0.24 4656570 

0.20 4656570 

0.15 4656570 

0.16 4656570 

0.18 4656570 

0.10 4656570 

0.12 4656570 

0.14 4656570 

0.13 4656570 

0.18 4656570 

0.18 4656570 

0.21 4656570 

0.22 4656570 

N/A 4656570 

N/A 4656570 

N/A 4656570 
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Ma xiam 
A Bureau Ventas Group Company 

•" 
Maxxam Job #: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI214 DAI215 

2016/09/04 2016/09/04 
09:10 09:40 

n/a n/a 

VLKFDOS-002-SS-001 RDL MDL QC Batch VLKFDOS-002-S0-002 RDL 

5.6 1.0 0.50 4654155 15 1.0 

0.21 u 1.( 0.85 0.21 4661418 0.25 u • IJ 0.98 

0.18 u !.( 0.85 0.18 4661418 0.21 u 0.98 

0.21 u (A 0.85 0.21 4661418 0.25 u 0.98 

0.20 u 1.( 0.85 0.20 4661418 0.23 u 0.98 

0.31 J ::J 0.85 0.17 4661418 0.20 u 0.98 

0.24 u u 0.85 0.24 4661418 0.27 u 0.98 

0.20 u (.( 0.85 0.20 4661418 0.24 u 0.98 

0.15 u ~ 0.85 0.15 4661418 0.18 u ~ 0.98 

0.44J ;r 0.85 0.16 4661418 0.23 J :r 0.98 

0.18 u lJ 0.85 0.18 4661418 0.21 u ~ 0.98 

0.10 u u 0.85 0.10 4661418 0.12 u 1.( 0.98 

0.12 u 4 0.85 0.12 4661418 0.14 u u 0.98 

0.14 u u. 0.85 0.14 4661418 0.17 u 1,( 0.98 

3.5 0.85 0.14 4661418 7.7 0.98 

0.18 u lA 0.85 0.18 4661418 0.21 u (,( 0.98 

0.19 u lA 0.85 0.19 4661418 0.22 u I 0.98 

0.21 u lJ 0.85 0.21 4661418 0.25 u I 0.98 

0.22 u Ll 0.85 0.22 4661418 0.25 u ~ 0.98 

99Q N/A N/A 4661418 80 N/A 

10SQ N/A N/A 4661418 83 N/A 

91 N/A N/A 4661418 72 N/A 

Page 3 of 30 

MDL QC Batch 

0.50 4654013 

0.25 4656570 

0.21 4656570 

0.25 4656570 

0.23 4656570 

0.20 4656570 

0.27 4656570 

0.24 4656570 

0.18 4656570 

0.19 4656570 

0.21 4656570 

0.12 4656570 

0.14 4656570 

0.17 4656570 

0.16 4656570 

0.21 4656570 

0.22 4656570 

0.25 4656570 

0.25 4656570 

N/A 4656570 

N/A 4656570 

N/A 4656570 
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Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/ 09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid {PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide {PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid {PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid {PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

Lab-Dup = Laboratory Initiated Duplicate 

N/A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI215 DA1216 

2016/09/04 2016/09/04 
09:40 13:00 

n/a n/a 

UNITS 
VLKFDOS-002-S0-002 

RDL MDL VLKFDOS-003-SS-001 RDL MDL 
Lab-Dup 

% 15 1.0 0.50 29 1.0 0.50 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.25 0.28 u L( 1.1 0.28 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.21 0.23 u Ll 1.1 0.23 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.25 2.7 1.1 0.28 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.23 1.3 1.1 0.25 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.20 5.4 1.1 0.22 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.27 0.31 u l.f 1.1 0.31 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.24 0.26 u \). 1.1 0.26 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.18 1.2 1.1 0.20 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.19 74 (1) 11 2.1 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.21 5.7 1.1 0.23 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.12 3.8 1.1 0.13 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.14 0.15 u I.A. 1.1 0.15 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.17 1.2 ::r 1_g_ 1.1 0.19 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.16 220 {1) 11 1.8 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.21 1.4 1.1 0.23 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.22 0.24 u u:r tOtl 1.1 0.24 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.25 o.28 u u:r~ 1.1 0.28 

ug/kg N/A 0.98 0.25 0.29 u Lt 1.1 0.29 

% N/A N/A N/ A 99 N/A N/A 

% N/A N/A N/A 75 N/A N/A 

% N/A N/A N/A 60 N/A N/A 

QC Batch 

4654013 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

{1) Due to high concentration ofthe target analyte, sample required lOx dilution. Detection limits were adjusted accordingly. 
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Ma x1am 
A Bureau Ventas. Grouo Ccmpany 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

Maxxam ID DAI217 DAI218 

Sampling Date 
2016/09/04 2016/09/04 

13:10 10:45 

COC Number n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFDOS-003-S0-002 RDL MDL VLKFDOS-004-SS-001 RDL MDL QC Batch 

lnorganics 

Moisture % 83 1.0 0.50 7.9 1.0 0.50 4654013 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ug/kg 1.2 u 1,4 4.9 1.2 0.23 u I) 0.93 0.23 4656570 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ug/kg 1.0 u u 4.9 1.0 0.20 u lA 0.93 0.20 4656570 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) ug/kg 39 4.9 1.2 0.23 u lA. 0.93 0.23 4656570 

Perfluorobutanoic acid ug/kg 6.6 4.9 1.1 0.51 J :r 0.93 0.21 4656570 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate ug/kg 3.5 J :r 4.9 0.98 0.80J :r 0.93 0.19 4656S70 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) ug/kg 1.4 u Vl 4.9 1.4 0.26 u \A 0.93 0.26 4656570 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) ug/kg 1.2 u (JJ" lOa 4.9 1.2 0.22 u u 0.93 0.22 4656570 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) ug/kg 18 4.9 0.88 0.17 u (). 0.93 0.17 4656570 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) ug/kg 1700 (1) 490 93 0.92 J J' 0.93 0.18 4656570 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) ug/kg 68 4.9 1.0 0.42J J' 0.93 0.20 4656570 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) ug/kg 190 4.9 0.59 0.24J r 0.93 0.11 4656570 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) ug/kg 0.74 J ::r 4.9 0.69 0.13 u lA 0.93 0.13 4656570 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) ug/kg 0.83 u l;):l" 10< .7~ 0.83 0.88 J .r 0.93 0.16 4656570 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) ug/kg 920 (1) 490 78 15 0.93 0.15 4656570 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) ug/kg 11 4.9 1.0 0.20 u Ll 0.93 0.20 4656570 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid ug/kg 110 u (2) u 490 110 0.20 u 1.1 0.93 0.20 4656570 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid ug/kg 120 u (2) IJ. 490 120 0.23 u 14 0.93 0.23 4656570 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) ug/kg 1.3 u lA 4.9 1.3 0.24 u ~ 0.93 0.24 4656570 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate % 103 N/A N/A 95 N/A N/A 4656570 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid % 77 N/A N/A 87 N/A N/A 4656570 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide % 47 Q(3) N/A N/A 83 N/A N/A 4656570 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

(1) Due to high concentration of the target analyte, sample required lOOx dilution. Detection limits were adjusted accordingly. 

(2) Due to matrix interference, sample required 100x dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

(3) Surrogate recovery was below the defined lower control limit (LCL) . Laboratory spiked soil resulted in satisfactory recovery 
pf the surrogate. When considered together, these QC data suggest that matrix interferences may be biasing the data low. 
Because quantitation is performed using isotope dilution techniques, any losses of the native compound that may occur during 
any of the sample preparation, extraction, cleanup or determinative steps will be mirrored by a simi lar loss of the labeled 
standard, and as such can be accounted for and corrected. Therefore, the quantification of these target compounds is not 
~ffected by the low surrogate recovery. 
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Ma fiam 
A Bureau V9rltas, G1oup Company 

·' 
Maxxam Job #: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery(%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection limit 

QC Batch= Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project #: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site location : VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI219 DAI220 

2016/09/04 2016/09/04 
10:55 11:10 

n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFDOS-004-S0-003 RDL MDL VLKFDOS-005-SS-001 RDL MDL 

% 20 1.0 0.50 22 1.0 0.50 

ug/kg 0.32 J --o- 0.97 0.24 0.28 u !.(. 1.1 0.28 

ug/kg 0.20 u 1.4 0.97 0.20 0.23 u t.l 1.1 0.23 

ug/kg 0.37 J .r 0.97 0.24 2.5 1.1 0.28 

ug/kg 0.51 J .r 0.97 0.22 1.5 1.1 0.25 

ug/kg 0.19 u () 0.97 0.19 17 1.1 0.22 

ug/kg 0.27 u lA 0.97 0.27 0.31 u u 1.1 0.31 

ug/kg 0.23 u lA 0.97 0.23 0.28 J .r 1.1 0.26 

ug/kg 0.17 u v- 0.97 0.17 l.OJ J 1.1 0.20 

ug/kg 2.3 0.97 0.18 84 (1) 11 2.1 

ug/kg 0.20 u ~ 0.97 0.20 s.o 1.1 0.23 

ug/kg 0.12 u u 0.97 0.12 3.6 1.1 0.13 

ug/kg 0.14 u 1-l 0.97 0.14 0.18 J j 1.1 0.15 

ug/kg 0.16 u ll:r7c1 0.97 0.16 40 1.1 0.19 

ug/kg 0.31 J :r 0.97 0.16 680 (2) 110 18 

ug/kg 0.20 u lA 0.97 0.20 1.7 1.1 0.23 

ug/kg 0.21 u u 0.97 0.21 0.24 u v 1.1 0.24 

ugfkg 0.24 u LA 0.97 0.24 0.28 u !.A 1.1 0.28 

ug/kg 0.25 u Ll 0.97 0.25 0.29 u v. 1.1 0.29 

% 77Q N/A N/A 90Q N/A N/A 

% 76Q N/A N/A 87 Q N/A N/A 

% 63 N/A N/A 73 N/A N/A 

QC Batch 

4654155 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

4661418 

(1) Due to high concentration of the target parameter, sample required a lOx dilution. Detection limit was adjusted accordingly. 

(2) Due to high concentration of the target parameter, sample required a 100x dilution. Detection limit was adjusted 

~cco rdingly . 
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Ma x'iam 
A Bureau Vemas Grouo Ccmpany 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13(4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13(4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch =Quality Control Batch 

N/ A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI221 DAI222 

2016/09/02 2016/09/02 
16:45 16:50 

I n/a ~ 'v n/a • 
UNITS VLKFD06-001-SS-001 RDL MDL VLKFD06-001-S0-002 RDL MDL 

% 7.7 1.0 0.50 10 1.0 0.50 

ug/kg 0.21 u \) 0.85 0.21 0.23 u u. 0.93 0.23 

ug/kg 0.18 u lA 0.85 0.18 0.20 u 0.93 0.20 

ug/kg 0.21 u 1,( 0.85 0.21 0.23 u 0.93 0.23 

ug/kg 0.29 J :r 0.85 0.20 0.21 u 0.93 0.21 

ug/kg 0.17 u I) 0.85 0.17 0.19 u 0.93 0.19 

ug/kg 0.24 u v 0.85 0.24 0.26 u 0.93 0.26 

ug/kg 0.20 u 1.-\ 0.85 0.20 0.22 u 0.93 0.22 

ug/kg 0.15 u lA 0.85 0.15 0.17 u 0.93 0.17 

ug/kg 0.22 J ::r 0.85 0.16 0.44J J 0.93 0.18 

ug/kg 0.18 u I) 0.85 0.18 0.20 u 1,\ 0.93 0.20 

ug/kg 0.25 J :1 0.85 0.10 0.32 J J" 0.93 0.11 

ug/kg 0.20J J 0.85 0.12 0.30 J :r 0.93 0.13 

ug/kg 0.14 u \). 0.85 0.14 o.16 u o:n"' 0.93 0.16 

ug/kg 3.7 0.85 0.14 6.7 0.93 0.15 

ug/kg 0.18 u I) 0.85 0.18 0.20 u \) 0.93 0.20 

ug/kg 0.19 u I) 0.85 0.19 0.20 u I 0.93 0.20 

ug/kg 0.21 u LA 0.85 0.21 0.23 u 0.93 0.23 

ug/kg 0.22 u l)... 0.85 0.22 0.24 u iJ 0.93 0.24 

% 103 N/A N/A 94 N/A N/ A 

% 96 N/A N/A 82 N/A N/A 

% 89 N/A N/A 67 N/A N/A 
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QC Batch 

4654013 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 
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Ma xiam 
A Bureau Ve 1ta~ Grouo Ccmpany 

•"' 
Maxxam Job #: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery(%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch =Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location : VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI223 DAI224 

2016/09/02 2016/09/02 
15:00 15:00 

n/a n/ a 

VLKFD06-002-SS-001 RDL MDL QC Batch VLKFDOG-002-SS-901 RDL MDL 

19 1.0 0.50 4654155 18 1.0 0.50 

0.25 u u 1.0 0.25 4661418 0.28 u \..l 1.1 0.28 

0.21 u (.A 1.0 0.21 4661418 0.23 u lA 1.1 0.23 

0.25 u (). 1.0 0.25 4661418 0.28 u v 1.1 0.28 

0.32 J iT 1.0 0.23 4661418 0.54J j 1.1 0.25 

0.20 u L4 1.0 0.20 4661418 0.22 u 1.\. 1.1 0.22 

0.28 u lA 1.0 0.28 4661418 0.31 u lA 1.1 0.31 

0.24 u u 1.0 0.24 4661418 0.26 u u 1.1 0.26 

0.18 u u 1.0 0.18 4661418 0.40J :r 1.1 0.20 

0.34J iJ 1.0 0.19 4661418 0.31 J J 1.1 0.21 

0.21 u !).. 1.0 0.21 4661418 0.57 J J' 1.1 0.23 

0.13 J o-17 1.0 0.12 4661418 0.46 J_.::r 11 1.1 0.13 

0.40J "J 1.0 0.14 4661418 0.44J J" 1.1 0.15 

0.17 u \.A 1.0 0.17 4661418 0.19 u l,l 1.1 0.19 

2.2 'f"" 17 1.0 0.16 4661418 4.1 '-.} 11 1.1 0.18 

0.21 u lJ. 1.0 0.21 4661418 0.23 u (). 1.1 0.23 

0.22 u u 1.0 0.22 4661418 0.24 u lA 1.1 0.24 

0.25 u lA 1.0 0.25 4661418 0.28 u lA 1.1 0.28 

0.26 u I). 1.0 0.26 4661418 0.29 u !).. 1.1 0.29 

108 Q N/A N/A 4661418 82 N/A N/A 

105 Q N/A N/A 4661418 84 N/A N/A 

88 N/ A N/A 4661418 77 N/A N/A 

Page 8 of 30 

QC Batch 

4654013 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 
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•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13(4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13(4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch =Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027 .0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI225 DAI232 

2016/09/02 2016/09/02 
15:30 08:30 

n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFD06-002-S0-002 RDL MDL VLKFD04-001-SS-001 RDL MDL 

% 20 1.0 0.50 19 1.0 0.50 

ug/kg 0.28 u l). 1.1 0.28 0.24 u u 0.96 0.24 

ug/kg 0.23 u 1.1 0.23 0.20 u 0.96 0.20 

ug/kg 0.28 u 1.1 0.28 0.24 u 0.96 0.24 

ug/kg 0.25 u 1.1 0.25 0.22 u 0.96 0.22 

ug/kg 0.22 u 1.1 0.22 0.19 u 0.96 0.19 

ug/kg 0.31 u 1.1 0.31 0.27 u 0.96 0.27 

ug/kg 0.26 u 1.1 0.26 0.23 u 0.96 0.23 

ug/kg 0.20 u "" 1.1 0.20 0.17 u 0.96 0.17 

ug/kg 0.481 J 1.1 0.21 0.19 J J 0.96 0.18 

ug/kg 0.23 u \.4 1.1 0.23 0.20 u (,( 0.96 0.20 

ug/kg 0.32 J J 1.1 0.13 0.27 J J 0.96 0.12 

ug/kg 0.201 J 1.1 0.15 0.13 u \A. 0.96 0.13 

ug/kg 0.19 u l..b' 7' 1.1 0.19 0.16 u Lcr~ 0.96 0.16 

ug/kg 2.8 1.1 0.18 1.2 0.96 0.15 

ug/kg 0.23 u 

"" 
1.1 0.23 0.20 u \,l 0.96 0.20 

ug/kg 0.24 u 1.1 0.24 0.21 u 0.96 0.21 

ug/kg 0.28 u 1.1 0.28 0.24 u 0.96 0.24 

ug/kg 0.29 u :t 1.1 0.29 0.25 u 0.96 0.25 

% 81 N/A N/A 86 N/A N/A 

% 89 N/A N/A 78 N/A N/A 

% 64 N/A N/A 68 N/A N/A 

Page 9 of 30 

QC Batch 

4654013 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 
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•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch= Quality Control Batch 

N/ A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI233 DA1234 

2016/09/02 2016/09/02 
08:55 10:08 

n/a n/a 

VLKFD04-001-S0-003 RDL MDL QC Batch VLKFD04-002-SS-001 RDL 

11 1.0 0.50 4654013 19 1.0 

0.21 u t). 0.85 0.21 4656570 0.25 u I) 1.0 

0.18 u 0.85 0.18 4656570 0.21 u 1.0 

0.21 u 0.85 0.21 4656570 0.25 u 1.0 

0.20 u 0.85 0.20 46S6S70 0.23 u \!1 1.0 

0.17 u 0.8S 0.17 4656570 0.24J J 1.0 

0.24 u 0.85 0.24 4656570 0.28 u L{ 1.0 

0.20 u 0.85 0.20 4656570 0.24 u lA 1.0 

0.15 u v 0.85 0.15 4656570 0.18 u ~ 1.0 

0.84 J J 0.85 0.16 4656570 0.58 J J 1.0 

0.44J .T 0.85 0.18 4656570 0.21 u Lt 1.0 

0.39 J J 0.85 0.10 4656570 0.29 J ~ 1.0 

0.12 u I) 0.85 0.12 4656570 0.17 J J 1.0 

0.14 u l). 0.85 0.14 4656570 0.17 u t,.A. 1.0 

1.5 0.85 0.14 4656570 4.6 1.0 

0.18 u t,t 0.85 0.18 4656570 0.22 J J" 1.0 

0.19 u 0.85 0.19 4656570 0.22 u LA 1.0 

0.21 u 0.85 0.21 4656570 0.25 u u 1.0 

0.22 u v 0.85 0.22 4656570 0.26 u lA. 1.0 

85 N/A N/A 4656570 89Q N/A 

78 N/A N/A 4656570 100Q N/A 

87 N/ A N/A 4656570 86 N/ A 

Page 10 of 30 

MDL QC Batch 

0.50 4654155 

0.25 4661418 

0.21 4661418 

0.25 4661418 

0.23 4661418 

0.20 4661418 

0.28 4661418 

0.24 4661418 

0.18 4661418 

0.19 4661418 

0.21 4661418 

0.12 4661418 

0.14 4661418 

0.17 4661418 

0.16 4661418 

0.21 4661418 

0.22 4661418 

0.25 4661418 

0.26 4661418 

N/A 4661418 

N/A 4661418 

N/A 4661418 
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•"' 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perf luorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery {%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL = Reportable Detection limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/ A = Not Applicable 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project #: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site l ocation : VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI235 DAI236 

2016/09/02 2016/09/02 
10:37 11:40 

n/a n/a 

UNITS VLKFD04-002-S0-003 RDL MDL VLKFD04-003-SS-001 RDL MDL 

% 29 1.0 0.50 36 1.0 0.50 

ug/kg 0.28 u Vl 1.1 0.28 0.30 u IJJ7q, 1.2 0.30 

ug/kg 0.23 u 1.1 0.23 0.25 u LL'T 7G 1.2 0.25 

ug/kg 0.28 u 1.1 0.28 0.30 u UJ"7q_ 1.2 0.30 

ug/kg 0.25 u 1.1 0.25 0.28 u lA 1.2 0.28 

ug/kg 0.22 u 1.1 0.22 0.24 u UJ"!g 1.2 0.24 

ug/kg 0.31 u 1.1 0.31 0.34 u lA 1.2 0.34 

ug/kg 0.26 u 1.1 0.26 0.29 u 1.4 1.2 0.29 

ug/kg 0.20 u v 1.1 0.20 0.22 u "' 1.2 0.22 

ug/kg 0.61 J \ 1.1 0.21 0.39 J .::r 7a 1.2 0.23 

ug/kg 0.23 u lA 1.1 0.23 0.25 u 1A 1.2 0.25 

ug/kg 0.39 J J 1.1 0.13 0.37 J J 1.2 0.14 

ug/kg 0.15 u 1,.4 1.1 0.15 0.17 u lA 1.2 0.17 

ug/kg 0.19 u ~ 1.1 0.19 0.20 u [). 1.2 0.20 

ug/kg 0.80 J -
' 

1.1 0.18 1.9 ::r 7.::{ 1.2 0.19 

ug/kg 0.23 u lA 1.1 0.23 0.25 u lA 1.2 0.25 

ug/kg 0.24 u 1.1 0.24 0.26 u u:r IJ ~1 . 2 0.26 

ug/kg 0.28 u 1.1 0.28 0.30 u U;:r J(J ~1 . 2 0.30 

ug/kg 0.29 u 'V 1.1 0.29 0.31 u \.l 1.2 0.31 

% 90 N/A N/A 69 N/A N/A 

% 92 N/A N/A 80 N/A N/A 

% 76 N/A N/A 70 N/A N/A 

Page 11 of 30 

QC Batch 

4654013 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 
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•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/ 09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COCNumber 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) 

Surrogate Recovery(%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

RDL =Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch= Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 

UNITS 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/ kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI237 DA1239 

2016/09/02 2016/09/05 
12:30 12:10 

n/a $ n/a 

VLKFD04-003-S0-003 RDL MDL QC Batch VLKFD04-004-SD-001 RDL 

" 
24 1.0 0.50 4654155 47 1.0 

0.28 u l). 1.1 0.28 4661418 0.38 u l). 1.5 

0.23 u 1.1 0.23 4661418 0.32 u u 1.5 

0.28 u 1.1 0.28 4661418 0.38 u ~ 1.5 

0.25 u 1.1 0.25 4661418 0.35 u u. 1.5 

0.22 u 1.1 0.22 4661418 0.36 J J 1.5 

0.31 u 1.1 0.31 4661418 0.42 u v. 1.5 

0.26 u 1.1 0.26 4661418 0.36 u L( 1.5 

0.20 u ' 1.1 0.20 4661418 0.27 u lA 1.5 

0.60J ::r 1.1 0.21 4661418 0.68J :r J1 1.5 

0.23 u u 1.1 0.23 4661418 0.32 u u 1.5 

0.17 J j' 1.1 0.13 4661418 0.33 J :r 1.5 

0.15 u LA. 1.1 0.15 4661418 0.21 u lA. 1.5 

0.19 u lA 1.1 0.19 4661418 0.26 U Llr7G 1.5 

0.61 J :r 1.1 0.18 4661418 3.9 ..:r n 1.5 

0.23 u 1.4 1.1 0.23 4661418 0.32 u u. 1.5 

0.24 u u 1.1 0.24 4661418 0.51J _1 1.5 

0.28 u 1-1 1.1 0.28 4661418 0.38 u 1.1 1.5 

0.29 u 1). 1.1 0.29 4661418 0.39 u LA- 1.5 

103 Q N/A N/A 4661418 70 N/A 

107Q N/A N/A 4661418 74 N/A 

84 N/A N/A 4661418 61 N/A 

Page 12 of 30 

MDL QC Batch 

0.50 4654155 

0.38 4662145 

0.32 4662145 

0.38 4662145 

0.35 4662145 

0.30 4662145 

0.42 4662145 

0.36 4662145 

0.27 4662145 

0.29 4662145 

0.32 4662145 

0.18 4662145 

0.21 4662145 

0.26 4662145 

0.24 4662145 

0.32 4662145 

0.33 4662145 

0.38 4662145 

0.39 4662145 

N/A 4662145 

N/A 4662145 

N/A 4662145 
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Maxxam Job #: B6J1239

Report Date: 2Ot6/ 09 / 23

Aerostar SES LLC

Client Project #: M2027.0003 (OMAHA)

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL

Page 13 of 30

\raxxam lD DAt242 DAt243 DAt250

iampling Date
2015/oel02

17:30
2ot6los/02

16:05

20t6l09los
17:.L5

3OC Number nla n/a nla

UNITS vLKFD06-004-SD-001 vLKFDO6-OOS-SS-001 RDt MDI VLKFD06-003-SD-001 RDI MDI qC Batch

norganrcs

Vloisture 68 58 1.0 o_50 88 1.0 0.50 4654013

Vliscellaneous Parameters

i:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate uglke 0.68 U u 0.68 U u 2.7 0.68 1.s u (.ls?a 7.6 1.9 4656570

3:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate uclk8 0.s7 u u 0.s7 u h 2.7 o.57 1.6 U 7.6 1.6 4656570

)erfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) uclkc 0.68 U tl 0.68 u lA 2.7 0.68 1.9 U 7.6 1.9 46s6570

)erfluorobutanoic acid uc/kc 0.62 U u T.4J J 2.7 0.52 1.7Uv * 7.6 L.7 4656570

)erfl uorodecane Sulfonate uglkc 2.sJ r 0.54 U rl 2.7 0.54 5.5J t 1., 7.6 1.5 4655570

>erfl uorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) uglke 0.90 J 1 0.98 J 3 2.7 o.75 s.gJ r 'lo 7.6 2.7 4656570

)erfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) ue/ke 0.65 U U 0.6s u u 2.7 0.55 t.8U a{t 1, 7.6 1.8 4656570

)erfl uoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) uelke 0.49 u l.^ 1.2 J ,1 2.7 0.49 !.4U tttla 7.5 1.4 4556570

)erfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) uelkc 2.8 M 2.7 0.51 s.s l <i- 7a 7.6 7.4 4656570

)erfl uorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) uclke 0.57 U l,l. 1.eJ {i 2.7 o.57 1.6 u (g 7.6 1.6 4655570

Perfl uoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) uelks. 0.64 J -T 5.6 2.7 o.32 2-3I \) 7.6 0.91 4656570

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) uclkc 1.sr J 5.2 2.7 0.38 1.1U (( 7.6 L.7 46s6570

Perfl uorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) uc/kc 31ir1 A 0.46 U (rrf& 121 0.46 4.5J T 7.6 1.3 4656570

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) uglkc 67 76 2.1 0.43 110 ir 7.6 7.2 4656570

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA) uc/kc 0.s7 u l 7.2);t 2.7 0.57 1.6 U lL 7.6 1.6 4656570

Perfl uorotetradecanoic Acid UBIKE 0.s9 U (l.r l0 0.59 U tITthr 2.1 0.59 1.7 U (tf l0a 7.6 7.1 46s6570

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid uelkE 0.68 U LU: Or 0.68 U 16 Or 2.7 0.68 1.9 U ll:f na 7.e 1.9 4656570

Perfl uoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) uc/kB o.97 J 0.70 u uL 2.7 o.70 3.s t.t -la 7.6 2.O 4656570

iurrogate Recovery (%)

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate % 83 72 N/A N/A 63 N/A N/A 4656570

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 86 78 N/A N/A 67 N/A N/A 4655570

1 3C8- Perfl u o roocta n es u lfon a m i de % 54 52 N/A N/A 61 N/A N/A 46s6570

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

lC Batch = Qualiry Control Batch

N/A = Not Applicable

J

J



Ma x1am 
A Bureau Vent.:.~ Group Ccmpanv 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 

Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Maxxam ID 

Sampling Date 

COC Number 

lnorganics 

Moisture 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS} 

Perfluorobutanoic acid 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA} 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA} 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA} 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS} 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA} 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid (PFOA) 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA} 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS} 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid (PFPeA} 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA} 

Surrogate Recovery (%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonam ide 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch= Quality Control Batch 

N/ A = Not Applicable 

UNITS 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

% 

% 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA} 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOIL 

DAI259 DAI262 DAI263 

2016/09/05 2016/09/05 2016/09/05 
12:10 08:00 08:00 

n/a n/a n/a 

VLKFD04-004-SD-901 VLKFD03-007-SS-001 RDL MDL VLKFD03-007-SS-901 

35 34 1.0 0.50 35 

0.30 u LA. 0.30 u lA 1.2 0.30 0.33 u lA 
0.25 u 0.25 u 1.2 0.25 0.27 u 
0.30 u 0.30 u 1.2 0.30 0.33 u 
0.28 u 0.28 u 1.2 0.28 0.30 u 
0.24 u 0.24 u 1.2 0.24 0.26 u 
0.34 u 0.34 u 1.2 0.34 0.36 u 
0.29 u 0.29 u 1.2 0.29 0.31 u 
0.22 u 0.22 u I 1.2 0.22 0.23 u .; 

0.34 J ::r 11 0.34 J :r 1.2 0.23 0.31 J ';f 
0.25 u I.{ 0.25 u 1). 1.2 0.25 0.27 u u 
0.14 u ~ 0.14 u I 1.2 0.14 0.16 u 
0.17 u lA. 0.17 u 1.2 0.17 0.18 u 
0.20 u u:r7t 0.20 u .,J,I 1.2 0.20 0.22 u ~~ 

1.9 ::r n 1.8 1.2 0.19 1.6 

0.25 u 1,.( 0.25 u l). 1.2 0.25 0.27 u lA 
0.26 u 0.26 u 1.2 0.26 0.29 u US" tOt 
0.30 u 0.30 u 1.2 0.30 0.33 u t..tr (Ot: 

0.31 u v 0.31 u 'v 1.2 0.31 0.34 u lA 

73 82 N/A N/A 81 

78 83 N/A N/A 86 

64 77 N/A N/A 72 
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RDL MDL 

1.0 0.50 

1.3 0.33 

1.3 0.27 

1.3 0.33 

1.3 0.30 

1.3 0.26 

1.3 0.36 

1.3 0.31 

1.3 0.23 

1.3 0.25 

1.3 0.27 

1.3 0.16 

1.3 0.18 

1.3 0.22 

1.3 0.21 

1.3 0.27 

1.3 0.29 

1.3 0.33 

1.3 0.34 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 
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QC Batch 

4654013 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 

4656570 



Ma xiam 
A Bureau Verrtas. Grouo Ccmpany 

•" 
Maxxam Job#: B6J1239 
Report Date: 2016/09/23 

Aerostar SES LLC 
Client Project#: M2027.0003 (OMAHA) 

Site Location: VOLK FIELD ANG 

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF SOil 

Maxxam ID DAI264 

Sampling Date 
2016/09/05 

08:35 

COC Number n/a 

UNITS VLKFD02-004-SS-001 RDL MDL QC Batch 

lnorganics 

Moisture % 54 1.0 0.50 4654013 

Miscellaneous Parameters 

6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ug/kg 0.45 u 1). 1.8 0.45 4656570 

8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonate ug/kg 0.38 u 1.8 0.38 4656570 

Perfluorobutane Sulfonate (PFBS) ug/kg 0.45 u 1.8 0.45 4656570 

Perfluorobutanoic acid ug/kg 0.41 u 1.8 0.41 4656570 

Perfluorodecane Sulfonate ug/kg 0.36 u 1.8 0.36 4656570 

Perfluorodecanoic Acid (PFDA) ug/kg 0.50 u 1.8 0.50 4656570 

Perfluorododecanoic Acid (PFDoA) ug/kg 0.43 u 1.8 0.43 4656570 

Perfluoroheptanoic Acid (PFHpA) ug/kg 0.57 J J" 1.8 0.32 4656570 

Perfluorohexane Sulfonate (PFHxS) ug/kg 0.69J J 1.8 0.34 4656570 

Perfluorohexanoic Acid (PFHxA) ug/kg 0.38 u u 1.8 0.38 4656570 

Perfluoro-n-Octanoic Acid {PFOA) ug/kg 0.55 J ;r 1.8 0.22 4656570 

Perfluorononanoic Acid (PFNA) ug/kg 0.25 u \..(. 1.8 0.25 4656570 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonamide (PFOSA) ug/kg 0.31 u u:r-z tll.8 0.31 4656570 

Perfluorooctane Sulfonate {PFOS) ug/kg 2.9 1.8 0.29 4656570 

Perfluoropentanoic Acid {PFPeA) ug/kg 0.38 u u. 1.8 0.38 4656570 

Perfluorotetradecanoic Acid ug/kg 0.40 u 1.8 0.40 4656570 

Perfluorotridecanoic Acid ug/kg 0.45 u 1.8 0.45 4656570 

Perfluoroundecanoic Acid (PFUnA) ug/kg 0.47 u 1.8 0.47 4656570 

Surrogate Recovery{%) 

13C4-Perfluorooctanesulfonate % 85 N/A N/A 4656570 

13C4-Perfluorooctanoic acid % 80 N/A N/A 4656570 

13C8-Perfluorooctanesulfonamide % 67 N/A N/A 4656570 

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit 

QC Batch = Quality Control Batch 

N/A =Not Applicable 
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